












REGULAR AGENDA (CONTINUED) 

POLICE 

9. Consideration and Approval for Acceptance of 2019-2022 Edward Byrne Memorial 
Justice Assistance Grant (JAG} Funding and Appropriation of Funds for the 
Completion of a Technology Project for the Police Department and Youth 
Engagement Program 

RECOMMENDATION OF ITEM UNDER CONSIDERATION: 

1. Authorize City Manager to accept funding provided through the Edward Byrne 
Memorial Justice Assistance Grant (JAG) program totaling $29,888; 

2. Designate the City Manager as the Authorized Grantee Official for the purpose of 
executing grant objectives and documentation; and 

3. Approve appropriation in the amount of $29,888 in the City's FY 2019-20 budget for 
purchase of computer software for the police department and youth engagement 
program. 

PUBLIC WORKS 

10. Consideration and Approval for Acceptance of Work Completed for CIP 2018-19 
Various Streets Improvement Project 

RECOMMENDATION OF ITEM UNDER CONSIDERATION: 

1. Approve acceptance of work completed by Sully-Miller Contracting Co. (Sully-Miller) 
for the construction of CIP 2018-19 Various Streets Improvement Project (Project); 

2. Approve contract change orders in the amount of $197,155.54 from account number 
111-8010-431. 76-01; 

3. Approve the withholding of $29,194.30 from Sully-Miller's retention based on California 
Public Contract Code Section§ 7107 subsection (c); 

4. Authorize expenditures for public outreach and labor compliance services provided by 
Infrastructure Engineers (IE) in an amount of $59,500, from account number 239-
8010-431. 76-01; 

5. Authorize City Manager or designee to sign all change orders and pending Request 
for Services associated with the completion of this project; 

6. Authorize staff to execute the "Notice of Completion" (NOC) and direct City Clerk to 
file the NOC with the Los Angeles County Recorder's Office; and 

7. Release the 5% retention (minus $29,194.30) being withheld from the payment to 
Contractor after 35 days of the effective date of the recordation of the NOC, if no Stop 
Notices are filed within the 35-day period. 

END OF REGULAR AGENDA 

CITY COUNCIL MEETING AGENDA 
December 3, 2019 Page 7 of 8 



PUBLIC HEARING 

CITY MANAGER 

11. Consideration and Approval of Substantial Amendment Number One to the Fiscal 
Year (FY) 2019-20 Annual Action Plan (AAP) for Community Development Block 
Grant (CDBG) Funds 

RECOMMENDATION OF ITEM UNDER CONSIDERATION: 

1 . Conduct a public hearing; 

2. Take public testimony; 

3. Approve reallocation of CDBG funds for FY 19-20 consists of reducing the Huntington 
Park Senior Program by $15,000 and increasing the Huntington Park Afterschool 
Program by $15,000. The Huntington Park Homeless Services Program will be 
reduced by $15,000 and The Salvation Army Southeast Communities Program will be 
awarded $15,000. The total reallocation for this substantial amendment is $30,000; 

4. Authorize City Manager to execute all required City and HUD documents for transmittal 
to the U.S Department of Housing and Urban Development Department (HUD); and 

5. Amend the Fiscal Year 2019-20 Budget in accordance with the approved reallocation. 

DEPARTMENTAL REPORTS (Information only) 

WRITTEN COMMUNICATIONS 

COUNCIL COMMUNICATIONS 

Council Member Graciela Ortiz 

Council Member Jhonny Pineda 

Council Member Marilyn Sanabria 

Vice Mayor Manuel "Manny" Avila 

Mayor Karina Macias 

ADJOURNMENT 

The City of Huntington Park City Council will adjourn to a Regular Meeting on Tuesday, December 
17, 2019 at 6:00 P.M. 

Donna G. Schwartz, hereby certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing 
agenda was posted at City of, Huntington Park City Hall and made available at www.hpca.gov not less than 24 hours 
prior to the meeting. Dated l~is 2 h day of November, 2019. 

CITY COUNCIL MEETING AGENDA 
December 3, 2019 Page 8 of 8 


